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 KEY FIGURES     

   

 
INCOME STATEMENT  

    1.1.-30.09.2025 1.1.-30.09.2024 Change 

Rental income € m 178.3 179.1 0% 

Net rental income € m 155.0 149.2 4% 

EBITDA € m 138.4 131.0 6% 

Operating result (EBIT) € m 119.7 21.9 446% 

Net result before taxes (EBT) € m 81.6 –32.3 n.m. 

Result from continuing operations € m 149.6 –33.5 n.m. 

Consolidated net result € m 149.6 –33.4 n.m. 

Operating cashflow € m 175.3 96.8 81% 

Capital expenditure € m 133.1 98.4 35% 

FFO I (excl. trading and pre taxes) € m 93.3 86.5 8% 

FFO II (incl. trading and after taxes) € m 69.1 88.1 –22% 
     

 
BALANCE SHEET 

    30.09.2025 31.12.2024 Change 

Total assets € m 5,760.5 6,028.6 –4% 

Shareholders' equity € m 2,579.4 2,562.2 1% 

Long and short term interest-bearing liabilities € m 2,538.5 2,720.8 –7% 

Net debt € m 1,649.8 1,895.9 –13% 

          

Gearing (gross) % 98.4 106.2 –777 bp2) 

Gearing (net) % 64.0 74.0 –1,004 bp 

Equity ratio % 44.8 42.5 228 bp 

Gross LTV % 53.7 54.8 –105 bp 

Net LTV % 34.9 38.2 –326 bp 
     

 
PROPERTY PORTFOLIO  

    30.09.2025 31.12.2024 Change 

Total usable space 3) sqm 881,253 1,090,888 –19% 

Book value of properties € m 4,723.1 4,964.8 –5% 

Gross yield investment properties % 5.4 5.5 –6 bp 

Occupancy rate 4) % 93.7 93.1 63 bp 
     

1) The key figures on this page refer to the properties wholly owned by CA Immo (fully consolidated).  
2) bp=basis points 
3) Excluding strategic vacancies: strategic vacancies are defined as space that is not let for strategic reasons, for example while modernisation work is being 

carried out or in order to optimise a building's tenant structure. 
4) Occupancy by area 
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KEY FIGURES PER SHARE 

    1.1.-30.09.2025 1.1.-30.09.2024 Change 

Rental income per share € 1.86 1.83 1% 

Net rental income per share € 1.62 1.52 6% 

Earnings per share € 1.56 –0.34 n.m. 

FFO I per share € 0.97 0.89 10% 

FFO II per share € 0.72 0.90 –20% 

Operative cashflow per share € 1.83 0.99 84% 

          

    30.09.2025 31.12.2024 Change 

IFRS NAV per share € 26.96 26.37 2% 

Premium/discount to IFRS NAV per share 1) % –13.26 –11.57 –169 bp 

Dividend paid in the business year per share € 1.00 0.80 25% 

Dividend yield 1) % 4.28 3.43 85 bp 
     

 
EPRA FIGURES 

    30.09.2025 31.12.2024 Change 

EPRA NRV € m 3,242.1 3,350.4 –3% 

EPRA NRV per share € 33.88 34.48 –2% 

EPRA NTA € m 2,977.7 3,104.3 –4% 

EPRA NTA per share € 31.12 31.95 –3% 

EPRA NDV € m 2,601.8 2,617.5 –1% 

EPRA NDV per share € 27.19 26.94 1%      

 
MARKET FIGURES 

    30.09.2025 31.12.2024 Change 

Market capitalisation (key date) € m 2,365.4 2,483.5 –5% 

Market capitalisation (annual average) € m 2,340.1 3,046.9 –23% 

Closing price € 23.38 23.32 0% 

Highest price € 24.88 33.58 –26% 

Lowest price € 20.20 21.48 –6% 

Average price per share € 23.13 28.61 –19% 
     

 
SHARES 

    30.09.2025 31.12.2024 Change 

Weighted number of shares pcs. 101,171,605 106,496,426 –5% 

Treasury shares pcs. 5,478,354 9,341,683 –41% 

Number of shares outstanding pcs. 95,693,251 97,154,743 –2% 

Average number of shares pcs. 101,171,605 106,496,426 –5% 

Average treasury shares pcs. 5,187,321 8,807,975 –41% 

Average number of shares outstanding pcs. 95,984,284 97,688,451 –2% 
     

1) Closing Price 

ISIN: AT0000641352 / REUTERS: CAIV.VI / BLOOMBERG: CAI:AV 
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Keegan Viscius (CEO)                                                                                 Andreas Schillhofer (CFO) 

 

 
DEAR SHAREHOLDERS,  

We continued to make good progress in implementing 

our strategic priorities to strengthen our business and 

generate value for our shareholders in the third quarter of 

2025. In a continuing challenging market environment, 

we grew our income, managed our expenses with a clear 

focus on overall operational efficiency and prime office 

quality, and sold additional properties that do not meet 

our strategic prime requirements.  

The result is a strong operational performance with sta-

ble income despite non-core income-producing property 

sales, and a portfolio that is better positioned today than 

12 months ago. As at 30 September 2025, net rental in-

come and FFO I increased by 4% and 8% respectively 

yoy, 14 disposals of non-core assets were closed on aver-

age at a premium to book value, and our development 

pipeline progressed on time and on budget.  

All in all, we can say that we delivered the third con-

secutive profitable quarter, bringing consolidated net re-

sult to around €150m as at reporting date despite weak 

external markets.  

Stable occupancy and income 

Our active asset management approach with teams on 

the ground in our local markets allows us to quickly re-

spond to tenant demands and market developments, fur-

ther increasing our occupancy rates and income despite 

the decreasing overall portfolio size due to sales:  

– Occupancy up from 93.1% (31.12.2024) to 93.7%, 

– Signed total of c. 102,000 sqm of new and extended ex-

isting leases at rents slightly above the expected rental 

value (ERV), 

– Signed 27 leases representing 35% of current vacant 

space with future start dates, 

– Reduced landlord non-recoverables and increased NRI 

by 4% and FFO I by 8%, 

– Signed a 21,000 sqm lease extension until 2032 in No-

vember, marking the largest office lease transaction in 

Warsaw in 2025. 

Improved portfolio quality and sustainability KPIs 

87% of our portfolio has a sustainability certificate 

(DGNB, LEED, BREEAM, incl. properties in certification 

process), up from 79% at the end of 2024. The rate of 

properties meeting EU Taxonomy Do No Significant 

Harm criteria (in terms of energy efficiency) stood at 80% 

as at the reporting date. In September, we received an 

EPRA Gold award for best practice sustainability report-

ing for the 5th year in a row. Through active portfolio 

management, we have increased the value of our prop-

erty assets since 2018 from €4.5bn to €4.7bn, while re-

ducing the underlying rental space from 1.4m sqm to 

around 0.8m sqm.  

Progressed profitable development pipeline  

As at the reporting date, we have two office properties 

under development in the Berlin Europacity submarket: 

– Upbeat is 100% pre-leased and on track to complete in 

early 2026,  
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– Anna-Lindh-Haus on track to complete in 2026 with 

head of terms signed with two tenants that would bring 

pre-leasing to 100%. 

Three more projects in prime central Berlin are advanc-

ing through the preparation and planning phase – two 

ground-up developments (one located at Humboldthafen, 

the other at Hallesches Ufer in the vicinity of Potsdamer 

Platz) and the refurbishment of Karlsbad 11, one of our 

older buildings at the end of its lifecycle, which we will 

redevelop into a modern class A office property. The re-

development is designed to qualify the property as a 

nearly zero energy building (NZEB) in accordance with 

EU regulations, and to achieve DGNB Platinum sustaina-

bility certificate. Currently, exclusive negotiations are un-

derway for a pre-lease to a single tenant for 100% of the 

building. 

Once completed, these assets will further strengthen 

our prime office footprint in our largest core market of 

Berlin. All developments under construction and in plan-

ning are state of the art buildings with highest level of 

technology, specification, certification, and sustainability 

features that we believe will maintain their relevance 

through future leasing cycles. 

Closed profitable sales 

We pursue a proactive, disciplined approach to our ac-

tivities as an investor, manager, and developer of modern 

prime office properties, and focused early on disposing of 

non-core assets, continued disciplined reinvestments 

into our strategic assets, and on simplifying the business 

model. 

Our strategic focus remains to take advantage of market 

liquidity to sell non-strategic assets as well as monetise 

future profit where no further value creation exists. 

Against this background, we target to sell properties that 

are non-core in terms of asset class, location, building 

quality, age, or value creation potential. In 2025, we 

made the following progress in implementing our capital 

rotation programme so far:  

– Closed the sale of 16 non-core assets (thereof two in Q4) 

totalling around €540m in proceeds on average at a pre-

mium to book value,  

– Sales included our last property in Serbia (market exit), 

a hotel property in Berlin, two parking garages, and sev-

eral plots with residential, logistics or mixed use, 

– As part of our decarbonization strategy, we have sold 

our last property with oil heating, and 

– Signed the sale of three additional properties to date 

with closing expected in the first half-year of 2026. 

Following these sales, our portfolio has improved in 

terms of quality, focus, geographic footprint, and sector.  

With the proceeds from these sales we have multiple 

options, including general corporate purposes, accretive 

investment in our prime portfolio, repayment of debt, 

buyback of shares, the distribution of dividends, and ex-

ternal investment should attractive opportunities arise. 

Organisational streamlining 

Simultaneously while improving the underlying portfo-

lio quality, we made progress on further simplification of 

our business through outsourcing of non-core services. In 

September, we ended another non-value-adding joint 

venture (in which CA Immo held a non-controlling 49% 

stake) by outsourcing our property management subsidi-

ary DRG in Germany to a third party best in class service 

provider. 

Stable financial position  

Our balance sheet remains solid, with an equity ratio of 

44.8%, a net LTV of 34.9%, and an adequate liquidity po-

sition.  

Changes to the Supervisory Board 

The majority shareholder of CA Immobilien Anlagen 

AG, SOF-11 Klimt CAI S.à.r.l., has appointed Barry 

Sternlicht to the Supervisory Board using its delegation 

rights under the registered shares held. Mr. Sternlicht, 

Chairman and CEO of Starwood Capital Group, follows 

David Smith, who has been recalled from his mandate. 

Share buyback programme 

One of our key corporate priorities, in addition to focus-

ing on profitability and simplifying the business, is re-

turn of capital to shareholders. Since 2018 we have re-

turned c. €1.5bn of capital back to shareholders via divi-

dends and buybacks. Despite this return of capital, our 

business is larger today (in GAV) than it was in 2018, re-

flecting the value we have created operating our busi-

ness. 
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We have recently initiated another buyback programme 

for up to 2% of shares outstanding and have currently in-

vested around €27m since the beginning of the pro-

gramme in share buybacks at an average discount to NAV 

of 10%, while having sold assets at an average premium 

to NAV of 4%. 

Outlook 2025  

The macro environment remains dynamic and to some 

extent unpredictable, influenced by higher interest rates 

compared to pre 2022 levels, economic fluctuations, and 

regulatory changes. Increasing political uncertainty, exac-

erbated by the US tariff regime, among other factors, is 

expected to affect the economic performance in Europe, 

with interest rate cuts expected to offer only little sup-

port. According to recently published sentiment surveys, 

business sentiment remains subdued due to the weak 

macroeconomic environment. For our core market Ger-

many, there is modest GDP growth expected in 2026 after 

years of recession, but the outlook is still uncertain. 

We continue to operate in a weak real estate market en-

vironment, albeit with first positive signals and slowly 

shifting sentiment showing in Germany. We see slower 

tenant demand, but rental growth in our German core 

markets. Construction supply is moderating and falling, 

which – coupled with stable occupational demand – 

should lead to falling vacancy rates in the future.  

The requirements for office properties have changed 

significantly in recent years. We anticipate a continued 

bifurcation within office markets, with weaker assets in 

non-central locations facing increasing pricing pressure. 

This environment creates fierce competition for capital, 

which requires discipline and a strong focus to protect 

our core business, as well as a willingness to embrace 

change to emerge stronger and seize new opportunities as 

they arise. Thanks to our early focus and transformation 

of the portfolio towards first-class quality and prime loca-

tions, we are confident that we can navigate these chal-

lenges successfully. 

Our strategic priorities remain focused on (1) accelerat-

ing non-core disposals, (2) simplifying our business 

model, (3) increasing critical mass and driving economies 

of scale, (4) continued disciplined investment in finan-

cially accretive developments and income-producing 

properties, (5) selective external investment, (6) main-

taining a strong balance sheet and stable financing KPIs / 

covenants and (7) returning excess capital to sharehold-

ers. 

As we look ahead, our priority remains creating long-

term, sustainable value for our stakeholders. With a clear 

strategy, a solid financial base, and a highly skilled team, 

CA Immo is well positioned to continue its success. We 

confirm our financial target: Recurring earnings (FFO I) 

for the full year 2025 is expected to be above €104m 

(€1.08 per share). 

We would like to thank our shareholders for their trust 

and confidence in us as stewards of their capital, and all 

the dedicated CA Immo employees for their hard work 

and contribution. 

 

 
Vienna, 26 November 2025 

The Management Board 

 

 

 

 
 
 

       
Keegan Viscius 

(CEO) 

 Andreas Schillhofer 

(CFO) 
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ECONOMIC ENVIRONMENT 

Europe began 2025 with comparatively moderate infla-

tion, but geopolitical risks remained high. The ongoing 

war in Ukraine continues to weigh on the investment cli-

mate. In addition, the autumn of 2025 saw a new wave of 

escalation in the Middle East: despite a ceasefire in effect 

since October 10, renewed fighting broke out between Is-

rael and Hamas. Geopolitical tensions, together with pro-

tectionist trade conflicts, are increasing uncertainty. 

Since the third quarter of 2022, inflation rates in the 

euro area have fallen sharply. In spring 2025, they re-

turned to around the 2% mark for the first time. In May 

2025, annual inflation stood at 1.9%, and in June at 

around 2.0%. As ECB President Lagarde emphasized, the 

inflation rate was thus once again close to the 2% target. 

Consequently, the ECB lowered its key interest rates in 

June 2025 again (deposit facility to 2.00%, main refinanc-

ing operations rate to 2.15%, and marginal lending facil-

ity to 2.40%). Since then, the ECB Governing Council has 

paused further rate changes. Interest rates remained un-

changed in both July and September 2025. 

Despite the easing of inflationary pressures at the end of 

2024 and beginning of 2025, risks have not been fully 

eliminated. Persistently high energy prices and a strong 

euro could continue to dampen inflation. Conversely, 

tighter trade restrictions or increased government spend-

ing (e.g., on defense) could again put upward pressure on 

prices in the medium term. The ECB is therefore main-

taining a cautious, data-dependent monetary policy. 

Despite this monetary policy easing, financing condi-

tions for companies remain tight. The effects of the previ-

ous interest rate hikes between 2022 and 2023 continue 

to be felt, particularly in the real estate sector. Financing 

conditions remain restrictive, and access to external capi-

tal is still challenging. The significantly higher financing 

costs compared to 2020–2022 are weighing on project de-

velopment and causing continued restraint in transaction 

markets. The previously rising capital market yields led 

to noticeable devaluations in the real estate sector during 

2022 and 2023. Stabilization began to emerge gradually 

in 2024. In the first three quarters of 2025, valuations 

overall appear stable, with some early signs of recovery 

in specific market segments and prime locations. How-

ever, general uncertainty – particularly regarding future 

interest rate developments and geopolitical risks – con-

tinues to foster caution and selective investment behav-

ior. 

The corporate bond market for the real estate sector, 

which had already been stabilizing since the second half 

of 2024, continued this positive trend in 2025. Issuers 

with investment-grade ratings in particular benefited 

from improved market sentiment and were able to issue 

bonds under increasingly competitive conditions. Declin-

ing inflation, ECB rate cuts, and renewed risk appetite 

among institutional investors supported this develop-

ment. In contrast, access to capital markets remained 

challenging for real estate companies with weaker (non-

investment grade) ratings. New issues were typically lim-

ited in volume and associated with significantly higher 

risk premiums. Overall, refinancing conditions improved 

markedly for companies with strong credit quality, while 

issuers with lower creditworthiness still face difficult 

market conditions. 

Against this backdrop, macroeconomic risks and geopo-

litical tensions are increasingly moving into the focus of 

strategic planning. The strong euro, which has appreci-

ated significantly against the U.S. dollar since the begin-

ning of the year, dampens inflation but poses challenges 

for the export sector. At the same time, public investment 

in infrastructure and defense – particularly in Germany 

and France – is expected to provide potential growth 

stimulus from 2026 onward. 

Overall, the economic environment in 2025 remains 

characterized by a field of tension: on one side, falling in-

flation and ECB rate cuts; on the other, a more restrictive 

lending environment and persistent geopolitical uncer-

tainty. The real estate sector continues to face the chal-

lenge of repositioning itself in an environment of higher 

financing costs and selective capital availability. How-

ever, a positive development in the bond market and a 

potential continuation of the interest rate reduction 

phase could contribute to a further stabilization in the 

medium term. 

Compared with the previous quarter, seasonally ad-

justed GDP in the euro area rose by 0.2% in the third 

quarter of 2025 and by 0.3% in the EU. This is based on a 

preliminary flash estimate published by Eurostat, the sta-

tistical office of the European Union. In the second quar-

ter of 2025, GDP had increased by 0.1% in the euro area 

and by 0.2% in the EU. 

In September 2025, the seasonally adjusted unemploy-

ment rate in the euro area stood at 6.3%, unchanged from 

both August 2025 and September 2024. The unemploy-

ment rate in the EU was 6.0% in September 2025, also 

unchanged from August but up from 5.9% in September 

2024. 
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Annual inflation in the euro area in October 2025 is es-

timated at 2.1%, compared with 2.2% in September. 

Among the main components of euro area inflation, “ser-

vices” are expected to have the highest annual rate in Oc-

tober (3.4%, compared with 3.2% in September), fol-

lowed by “food, alcohol and tobacco” (2.5%, compared 

with 3.0% in September), “non-energy industrial goods” 

(0.6%, compared with 0.8% in September), and “energy” 

(–1.0%, compared with –0.4% in September). 

 
SHARE PRICE DEVELOPMENT, TRADING LIQUIDITY 

AND MARKET CAPITALISATION OF THE CA IMMO 

SHARE 

Since the beginning of the year, the CA Immo share has 

recorded a gain of less than 1%, closing at €23.38 as of 30 

September 2025. By comparison, the ATX achieved an in-

crease of around 27%, while the European real estate in-

dex EPRA (excl. UK) rose by 3% over the same period. 

The CA Immo share reached its annual high on 29 May 

2025 at €24.88, while the annual low was recorded on 9 

April 2025 at €20.20. 

As of 30 September 2025, CA Immo’s market capitaliza-

tion amounted to approximately €2.4bn (30 September 

2024: €2.9bn). The average daily trading volume (single 

count) declined sharply by 87% in the first nine months 

of 2025 compared with the same period of the previous 

year, amounting to 74.8k shares versus 562.6k shares in 

2024. The average daily liquidity of the share (single 

count) decreased by around 90% year-on-year to €1.7m 

(Q1–Q3 2024: €16.8m).

 
SHARE PRICE DEVELOPMENT IN RELATION TO ATX AND EPRA (01.01.2019 – 02.11.2025) 1) 

1) Rebased to CA Immo share price as at 01.01.2019 
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ONE-YEAR PERFORMANCE  

(01.10.2024 TO 30.09.2025) 

CA Immo –12.37% 

ATX 28.20% 

EPRA Developed Europe (ex UK) –8.90% 

Source: Bloomberg 

 
ANALYST COVERAGE 

Currently, CA Immo is covered by six investment houses. 

The most recently published 12-month price targets range 

between €23.50 and €29.30, with a median estimate of 

€28.00. Based on the closing price on 30 September 2025, 

this represents a discount of around 13%. 

 
ANALYST RECOMMENDATIONS 

Oddo BHF 03.11.2025 €28.00 Outperform 

Kempen 08.10.2025 €23.50 Neutral 

Kepler Cheuvreux 24.09.2025 €29.30 Buy 

Deutsche Bank 12.09.2025 €24.00 Hold 

Wood & Company  02.09.2025 €28.00 Hold 

Erste Group  28.08.2025 €28.00 Buy 

Average   €26.80   

Median   €28.00   

 
ORDINARY GENERAL MEETING 2025  

The 38th Annual General Meeting of CA Immo was 

held on 5 May 2025. Taking into account the company's 

own shares, which do not carry voting rights, attendance 

stood at approximately 78% of the share capital, repre-

sented by 375 shareholders and shareholder representa-

tives. 

In addition to the regular agenda items (appropriation 

of profits, discharge of the Management and Supervisory 

Boards, determination of Supervisory Board remunera-

tion, appointment of Deloitte Audit Wirtschaftsprüfungs 

GmbH as auditor of the financial statements and consoli-

dated financial statements for the 2025 financial year – 

and, if required at a later date, the sustainability report – 

and the resolution on the remuneration report for the 

2024 financial year), the re-election of Mr. Torsten 

Hollstein to the Supervisory Board was also put to a vote. 

Furthermore, resolutions were passed regarding the Man-

agement Board's authorisations related to the acquisition 

and disposal of treasury shares, including the possible 

exclusion of shareholders' (reverse) subscription rights in 

connection with the acquisition of treasury shares. All 

resolutions proposed by the company received the legally 

required majority. 

The resolution on the appropriation of profits provided 

for a dividend of €1.00 per dividend-entitled share to be 

distributed from the distributable profit of 

€454,845,258.79 reported as of 31 December 2024. The 

remaining balance was carried forward to new account. 

The dividend was paid out on 14 May 2025. 

 
TREASURY SHARE CANCELLATION AND NEW SHARE 

BUYBACK PROGRAMME 

Based on the authorization granted by the 38th Annual 

General Meeting, the Management Board of CA Immo-

bilien Anlagen Aktiengesellschaft resolved on 27 August 

2025 to cancel 5,324,821 bearer shares of CA Immobilien 

Anlagen Aktiengesellschaft, effective as of the same date. 

Following the approval of the Supervisory Board on 27 

August 2025, the cancellation of the repurchased treasury 

shares became effective on that date. As a result of the 

cancellation of 5,324,821 treasury shares, the share capi-

tal of CA Immobilien Anlagen Aktiengesellschaft was re-

duced by €38,711,448.67 as of 27 August 2025 and now 

amounts to €735,517,568.35, divided into 101,171,605 

no-par value shares (of which 4 are registered shares and 

now 101,171,601 are bearer shares). After the cancella-

tion, 5,324,821 treasury shares were held, corresponding 

to approximately 5.26% of the company’s current share 

capital after the reduction. 

On the same date, 27 August 2025, the Management 

Board of CA Immobilien Anlagen AG also resolved, on 

the basis of the authorization granted by the 38th Annual 

General Meeting held on 5 May 2025 in accordance with 

Section 65 (1) no. 8 of the Austrian Stock Corporation 

Act (AktG), to implement another share buyback pro-

gramme (“Authorization”). The volume amounts to up to 

2,023,432 shares (representing 2.00% of the company’s 

current share capital after the cancellation of 5,324,821 

treasury shares). The share buyback programme provides 

for the acquisition of shares via the stock exchange. The 

conditions for these purchases are governed by the au-

thorization. In particular, the consideration to be paid 

upon repurchase must remain within the range defined 

by the resolution of the Annual General Meeting and may 
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not be more than 30% below or 10% above the average 

unweighted closing price of the ten trading days preced-

ing the repurchase. The maximum consideration may not 

exceed the most recently published IFRS NAV per share. 

The buyback programme commenced on 15 September 

2025 and will end no later than 4 November 2027. The 

repurchase is made for any purpose permitted by the res-

olution of the Annual General Meeting, with a key objec-

tive being the enhancement of shareholder value. 

As of 30 September 2025, 153,533 bearer shares had 

been repurchased, representing approximately 0.15% of 

the share capital. The highest price paid per share was 

€23.52, the lowest price paid was €22.24, and the 

weighted average price paid per share was €22.77. The 

total value of the repurchased shares amounted to 

€3,496,255.17. As of the reporting date, CA Immo held 

5,478,354 treasury shares (31 December 2024: 9,341,683 

treasury shares), corresponding to 5.41% of the total 

number of issued voting shares.  

As of 17 November 2025, 1,118,651 bearer shares had 

been repurchased, representing approximately 1.11% of 

the share capital. The highest price paid per share was 

€25.12, the lowest price paid was €23.24, and the 

weighted average price paid per share was €23.99. The 

total value of the repurchased shares amounted to 

€26,832,014.60. As of this date, CA Immo held 6,443,472 

treasury shares (31 December 2024: 9,341,683 treasury 

shares), corresponding to 6.37% of the total number of is-

sued voting shares. 

Details regarding the transactions executed under the 

share buyback programmes can be found on the com-

pany’s website (www.caimmo.com/share-buyback). 

 
BONDS & RATING 

As of the balance sheet date, four corporate bonds of 

CA Immo were listed on the Official Market of the Vienna 

Stock Exchange and partially on the Regulated Market of 

the Luxembourg Stock Exchange (Bourse de Luxem-

bourg).  

The rating agency Moody's currently rates CA Immo's 

long-term issuer rating and the senior unsecured ratings 

of the outstanding corporate bonds at Baa3 with a stable 

outlook. The rating was last confirmed by Moody's in 

April 2025.  

  
CAPITAL STOCK AND SHAREHOLDER STRUCTURE 

The share capital of CA Immo amounts to 

€735,517,568.35 and is divided into four registered 

shares and 101,171,605 ordinary bearer shares, each rep-

resenting €7.27 of the share capital. The bearer shares are 

listed on the Prime Market of the Vienna Stock Exchange 

(ISIN: AT0000641352). 

With a stake of around 66% (66,531,265 bearer shares 

and four registered shares at the time of reporting), SOF-

11 Klimt CAI S.à r.l., Luxembourg, a company managed 

by Starwood Capital Group, is CA Immo's largest share-

holder. Starwood Capital Group is a private investment 

firm with a core focus on global real estate. The remaining 

shares in CA Immo are held in free float by institutional 

and private investors.  

 
SHAREHOLDER STRUCTURE 

 

Starwood Capital Group

Treasury shares

Freefloat

66%

6%

28%
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SHARE RELATED KEY FIGURES 

    30.09.2025 31.12.2024 

IFRS NAV per share € 26.96 26.37 

EPRA NRV per share € 33.88 34.48 

EPRA NTA per share € 31.12 31.95 

EPRA NDV per share € 27.19 26.94 

Premium/discount to IFRS NAV per share 1) % –13.26 –11.57 

Premium/discount to EPRA NRV per share 1) % –30.99 –32.37 

Premium/discount to EPRA NTA per share 1) % –24.86 –27.01 

Premium/discount to EPRA NDV per share 1) % –14.01 –13.44 

        

Weighted number of shares pcs. 101,171,605 106,496,426 

Treasury shares pcs. 5,478,354 9,341,683 

Number of shares outstanding pcs. 95,693,251 97,154,743 

Average number of shares pcs. 101,171,605 106,496,426 

Average treasury shares pcs. 5,187,321 8,807,975 

Average number of shares outstanding pcs. 95,984,284 97,688,451 

Average price/share € 23.13 28.61 

        

Market capitalisation (key date) € m 2,365.4 2,483.5 

Closing price € 23.38 23.32 

Highest price € 24.88 33.58 

Lowest price € 20.20 21.48 

        

Dividend paid in the business year/per share € 1.00 0.80 

Dividend yield 1) % 4.28 3.43 
    

1) Closing price 

 



 

 

 

 CAPITAL MARKETS     

 10 

 
BASIC INFORMATION ON THE CA IMMO SHARE 

Type of shares No-par value shares 

Stock market listing Vienna Stock Exchange. prime market 

Indices ATX, ATX-Prime, IATX, FTSE EPRA/NAREIT Europe, GPR IPCM 

LFFS Sustainable GRES, WBI  

Specialist Tower Research Capital Europe BV 

Market maker Erste Group Bank AG, HRTEU Limited, Raiffeisen Bank 

International AG, Société Générale S.A., Susquehanna International 

Securities Limited, XTX Markets SAS 

Stock exchange symbol/ISIN CAI/AT0000641352 

Reuters CAIV.VI 

Bloomberg CAI:AV 

  

Email  ir@caimmo.com 

Website www.caimmo.com 
  

 

Investor Relations contacts: 

 

Christoph Thurnberger 

Group Head of Capital Markets and Corporate Office 

Tel.: +43 1 532 59 07-504 

christoph.thurnberger@caimmo.com 

 Julian Wöhrle 

Deputy Head of Capital Markets 

Tel: +49 89 54548 517 

julian.woehrle@caimmo.de 

 

   

 
FINANCIAL CALENDAR 2026 

 

26.03.2026 

ANNUAL RESULT 2024 (ANNUAL FINANCIAL RE-
PORT) 

  
26.04.2026 

RECORD DATE (AGM) - Proof of shareholding for partici-
pation in the 39th Annual General Meeting (AGM) 

06.05.2026 

39TH ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING (AGM) 

  
07.05.2026 

CUM DATE (DIVIDEND) - Last day to buy shares with en-
titlement to dividend 

08.05.2026 

EX DATE (DIVIDEND) - Shares are traded for the first 
time without dividend 

  
11.05.2026 

RECORD DATE (DIVIDEND) - Determination of entitled 
shares in connection with dividend payments 

13.05.2026 

PAYMENT DATE (DIVIDEND) - Dividend is paid out to 
shareholders 

  
20.05.2026 

INTERIM REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER 2026 

26.08.2026 

HALF-YEAR RESULT 2026 

  
25.11.2026 

INTERIM REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER 2026 
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The company’s core business is commercial real estate, 

with a clear focus on office properties across the gateway 

cities in Germany, Austria and the CEE region; it deals 

with both investment properties (80% of the total portfo-

lio) and investment properties under development (13% 

of the total portfolio). Properties intended for trading or 

sale (reported under short-term property assets) account 

for the remaining 7% of property assets. 

As at the reporting date of 30 September 2025, the value 

of total property assets stood at around €4.7bn 

(31.12.2024: €5.0bn). 

 
PROPERTY ASSETS OF THE CA IMMO GROUP AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 

in € m Investment 

properties 1) 

Investment 

properties under 

development 

Short-term 

property assets 2) 

Property assets Property assets 

in % 

            

Germany 2,586.2 590.2 190.7 3,367.2 71.3 

Austria 233.6 0.0 0.0 233.6 4.9 

Poland 472.6 0.0 0.0 472.6 10.0 

Czechia 299.8 0.5 103.4 403.7 8.5 

Others 3) 205.5 0.0 40.5 246.0 5.2 

Total 3,797.8 590.7 334.6 4,723.1 100.0 

Share of total portfolio 80% 13% 7%     
      

1) Includes properties used for own purposes and Rights of Use  
2) Short-term property assets include properties intended for trading or sale (reported in accordance with IAS 2 and IFRS 5) 
3) Includes non-core investment properties in Hungary. 

 

 

 
CHANGES TO THE PORTFOLIO IN THE FIRST THREE 

QUARTERS OF THE YEAR 2025 

Sales 

CA Immo successfully completed the sale of older and 

non-strategic portfolio buildings in the first three quarters 

of the year. In total, sales proceeds of €378.0m (Q1-Q3 

2024: €138.9m) – incl. sale of real estate owned pro rata 

by CA Immo, at equity – were generated across the 

Group.  

In the case of company sales (share deals), the sales pro-

ceeds are the net position of the sales price achieved for 

the property, less borrowings, plus other assets. 

PROPERTY ASSETS 
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OVERVIEW OF SALES TRANSACTIONS COMPLETED IN THE FIRST THREE QUARTERS OF THE YEAR 2025  

Property name City Main 

Usage 

Type Category Assets Sales date 

(closing) 

Share 1) Area 2) 

in sqm 

Book 

Value 

prior 

period 

in €m 

Parkhaus RheinTriadem Frankfurt  Others Investment property IAS 40 1 Q1 2025 100% 15,150 25.7 

Infopark West Budapest Office Investment property IAS 40 1 Q1 2025 100% 21,050 38.3 

Business Centre Bitwy 

Warszawskiej Warsaw Office Investment property 

IAS 40 

1 Q1 2025 100% 10,350 25.6 

InterCity Hotel Berlin Berlin Hotel Investment property IAS 40 1 Q2 2025 100% 20,610 83.8 

Sava Business Center Belgrade Office Investment property IAS 40 1 Q2 2025 100% 19,621 33.8 

Visionary Prague Office Investment property IAS 40 1 Q2 2025 100% 24,799 64.2 

Storchengasse 1 Vienna Office Investment property IAS 40 1 Q3 2025 100% 17,127 19.6 

Buckower Chaussee 43-58 Berlin Others Investment property IAS 40 1 Q3 2025 100% 32,903 27.7 

Bártok Ház Budapest Office Investment property IAS 40 1 Q3 2025 100% 17,668 33.8 

Subtotal         9       352.5 

Baumkirchen - MI Munich Residential Plot IAS 2 1 Q2 2025 100% 5,326 0.0 

Lassallestraße 45 Munich Residential Plot IAS 2 1 Q3 2025 100% 6,164 0.0 

Heidelerchenstrasse Munich Others Plot IAS 2 1 Q3 2025 100% 50,891 0.0 

Daglfing Munich Residential Plot IAS 2 1 Q3 2025 100% 69,574 1.0 

Subtotal         4       1.1 

Eggarten Siedlung Munich Residential Plot IAS 2 in JV 1 Q3 2025 50% 183,337 49.0 

Subtotal         1       49.0 

Total         14       402.6 
          

 

1) Project share held by CA Immo 
2) Area: for investment properties: Rentable area; Plots: plot area 
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This chapter shows key performance indicators for 

CA Immo's investment properties such as occupancy 

rates and yields. Properties used for own purposes and 

“Rights of Use” are not included in the calculation of 

these figures. For this reason, these are also excluded 

from the portfolio book values and the rentable area in 

the table "Overview investment property key figures" and 

reported separately in the line "Other investment proper-

ties". 

As at 30 September 2025, the investment portfolio had 

an approximate book value of €3.8bn (31 December 2024: 

€4.3bn) and incorporated a total rentable effective area of 

around 0.8m sqm (31 December 2024: 0.9m sqm). The de-

cline is due to property sales, the reclassification of in-

vestment properties to short-term property assets (IFRS 

5), and the reclassification of one investment property to 

properties under development. 

Around 68% of the portfolio (based on book value) is in 

Germany, 26% of the remaining investment properties 

are located in CEE, and 6% in Austria. In the first three 

quarters of the year 2025, the Group generated rental in-

come of €178.3m (30 September 2024: €179.1m). As at 

the reporting date, the portfolio produced a yield of 5.4% 

(31 December 2024: 5.5%) with the occupancy rate at 

93.7% (31 December 2024: 93.1%). 

Lettings Performance 

In the first three quarters of the year 2025, a total of 

around 101,800 sqm of rentable area was newly let or ex-

tended. 44% of this were new leases or lease expansions, 

53% accounted for lease extensions and 3% were at-

tributable to extension options exercised in Germany.  

 
OVERVIEW INVESTMENT PROPERTIES KEY FIGURES AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2025  

  Book Value Rentable  

area 3)   

Occupancy rate 4) Annualised rental income Yield 

  in € m in sqm in % in € m in % 

Germany 2,582.1 363,389 95.0 119.6 4.6 

Austria 233.4 96,268 97.6 18.1 7.7 

Poland 447.1 135,741 93.6 33.8 7.6 

Czechia 299.8 67,123 99.2 14.9 5.0 

Others 1) 205.5 105,925 82.5 17.4 8.5 

Subtotal 3,767.9 768,446 93.7 203.8 5.4 

Other investment properties 2) 29.9 1,288       

Total investment properties 3,797.8 769,734       
      

1) Including investment properties in Hungary (non-core properties)  
2) Properties used for own purposes and Rights of Use 
3) Excluding strategic vacancies: strategic vacancies are defined as space that is not let for strategic reasons, for example while modernisation work is being 

carried out or in order to optimise a building's tenant structure. 
4) By area (sqm) 

 
DISTRIBUTION OF BOOK VALUE INVESTMENT 

PROPERTIES BY MAIN USAGE (BASIS €3.8BN) 

 

 
DISTRIBUTION OF BOOK VALUE INVESTMENT 

PROPERTIES BY COUNTRY (BASIS €3.8BN) 

 

1) Including investment properties in Hungary (non-core properties)

Other

98%

2%

Office
Germany

Czechia

Poland

Austria

Other1)

68%

8%

13%

6%

5%

INVESTMENT PROPERTIES  
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Like-for-like portfolio development 

The like-for-like analysis of the portfolio provides an 

overview of the organic year-on-year development of the 

key portfolio figures, adjusted for portfolio changes 

(property additions and disposals) to enable comparabil-

ity. The marginal reduction in the balance sheet value 

and the increase in gross yield compared with 30 Sep-

tember 2024 were mainly due to the negative net result 

from property valuation in Hungary in the fourth quarter 

of 2024, which reflects changed market conditions in the 

Hungarian market. Rising rental income is the result of 

lease adjustments due to indexation clauses and good let-

ting performance, which is also responsible for the in-

crease in the occupancy rate. 

 
LIKE-FOR-LIKE COMPARISON 

  Book values 1)  Rental income P&L Gross yield in % 2) Occupancy rate in % 3) 

in € m 30.09.2025 30.09.20244) 30.09.2025 30.09.20244) 30.09.2025 30.09.20244) 30.09.2025 30.09.20244) 

Germany 2,582.1 2,566.8 89.9 83.2 4.6 4.4 95.0 92.9 

Austria 233.4 233.9 13.4 12.4 7.7 7.1 97.6 90.0 

Poland 447.1 450.0 23.7 21.7 7.6 6.9 93.6 88.8 

Czechia 299.8 285.4 11.6 11.8 5.0 5.7 99.2 98.0 

Others 6) 205.5 239.3 12.8 12.0 8.5 7.6 82.5 78.8 

Total 3,767.9 3,775.5 151.4 141.0 5.4 5.2 93.75) 90.35) 
         

1) Excl. Rights of Use 
2) Annualised contractual rent/balance sheet value 
3) Occupancy by area in sqm 
4) The previous year's figures differ from the figures published for the first three quarters of 2024 due to the like-for-like calculation 
5) Excluding strategic vacancies: strategic vacancies are defined as space that is not let for strategic reasons, for example while modernisation work is being 

carried out or in order to optimise a building's tenant structure. 
6) Including investment properties in Hungary (non-core properties)
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The investment properties under development with a 

total book value of around €590.7m (31 December 2024: 

 

€457.0m) comprise development projects and land re-

serves. 

 

 
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES UNDER DEVELOPMENT BY COUNTRY AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 

  Landbank Projects in planning Projects under construction Total Investment Properties 

under Development 

in € m Book Value Book Value 

in % 

Book Value Book Value 

in % 

Book Value Book Value 

in % 

Book Value Book Value 

in % 

Frankfurt  76.4 44.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 76.4 12.9 

Berlin 81.7 47.1 101.0 100.0 316.5 100.0 499.1 84.5 

Munich 14.7 8.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.7 2.5 

Germany 172.8 99.7 101.0 100.0 316.5 100.0 590.2 99.9 

Czechia 0.5 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.1 

CEE 0.5 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.1 

Total 173.3 100.0 101.0 100.0 316.5 100.0 590.7 100.0 
         

  
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES UNDER DEVELOPMENT AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 – DETAIL 

in € m City Usage Share 

in % 1) 

Assets Area in 

sqm 

Book 

Value 

incl. 

JV's 

Book 

Value 

excl. 

JV's 

Total 

invest-

ment 

costs 2) 

Outstand-

ing 

construc-

tion costs 

Gross 

yield on 

cost 

in % 

Utilisa-

tion rate 

in % 3) 

Upbeat Berlin Office 100% 1 34,911 252.5 252.5 344.6 66.1 4.9% 100% 

Anna Lindh Haus Berlin Office 100% 1 16,200 64.0 64.0 120.4 60.1 6.7% 0% 

Flösserhof Mainz Residential 50% 1 6,371 8.9 0.0 44.7 0.7 - 81% 

Total projects under 

construction       3 57,482 325.4 316.5 509.8 126.9     

                        

Karlsgärten Berlin Office 100% 1 11,295 48.7 48.7 - -     

Skygreen Berlin Office 100% 1 18,220 38.5 38.5 - -     

Alexander von Humboldt 

Haus Berlin Office 100% 1 6,210 13.8 13.8 - -     

Total projects in planning       3 35,725 101.0 101.0         

                        

Landbank     100% 10 103,252 173.3 173.3 - -     

Total landbank       10 103,252 173.3 173.3         

                        

Total projects & landbank       16 196,459 599.6 590.7 509.8 126.9     
            

1) All figures relate to the project share held by CA Immo 
2) Incl. land (total investment volume without land: €443.2m) 
3) Preutilisation level of projects for own portfolio: Pre-letting. Degree of pre-utilisation of projects for sale: Sale

INVESTMENT PROPERTIES UNDER DEVELOPMENT 
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The following activities after the key date of 30 Septem-

ber 2025 are reported: 

Sales 

During the balance sheet preparation period, the clos-

ings for the sale of two properties – one in Germany and 

one disposal group in Czechia – classified under IFRS 5 

with a total book value of €110,701K as of 30 September 

2025 took place. 

Share buyback programme 

As part of the share buyback programme launched on 

September 15, 2025, a total of 965,118 shares were repur-

chased after the balance sheet date (September 30, 2025) 

up to November 17, 2025, representing approximately 

0.95% of the share capital. The highest price paid per re-

purchased share was €25.12, and the lowest price paid 

was €23.28. The weighted average purchase price per 

share was €24.18, and the total value of the shares repur-

chased amounted to €23,335,759.43. As of November 17, 

2025, CA Immo thus held 6,443,472 treasury shares (De-

cember 31, 2024: 9,341,683 treasury shares), correspond-

ing to 6.37% of the total number of issued shares. 

Changes to the Supervisory Board of CA Immo 

On November 18, 2025, the majority shareholder of CA 

Immobilien Anlagen AG, SOF-11 Klimt CAI S.à.r.l., has 

appointed Barry Sternlicht to the Supervisory Board us-

ing its delegation rights under the registered shares held. 

Mr. Sternlicht, Chairman and CEO of Starwood Capital 

Group, follows David Smith, who has been recalled from 

his mandate. 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 
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Result from letting 

In the first nine months of 2025, CA Immo recorded a 

decrease in rental income of –0.4% to €178.3m (1-3Q 

2024: €179.1m). This development is primarily attributa-

ble to higher rental income from investment properties 

(+€10.9m, incl. former development completions), which 

could not offset the decline in rental income resulting 

from the sale of non-strategic properties as part of the 

strategic capital rotation programme (€–10.5m) and the 

reclassification of investment properties as properties un-

der development (€–1.2m). 

Property expenses directly attributable to the asset port-

folio – including own operating expenses – stood at  

€–23.3m (1-3Q 2024: €–29.9m). The decline is primarily 

due to the increased occupancy rate. Net rental income 

after the first nine months was €155.0m (1-3Q 2024: 

€149.2m), an increase of 3.9% on the previous year.  

The efficiency of letting activity, measured as the oper-

ating margin in rental business (net rental income to 

rental income), stood at 87.0% and therefore significantly 

above the previous year’s value of 83.3%. The main rea-

son for that is the higher occupancy rate. 

Other expenditure directly attributable to project devel-

opment stood at €–2.1m after nine months, against  

€–1.8m in 1-3Q 2024. Gross revenue from services stood 

at €0.8m, below the previous year’s value of €1.5m.  

Sales result 

As at the key date, the result from property trading and 

construction services stood at €9.5m (1-3Q 2024: €10.9m). 

The result from the sale of investment properties 

amounted to €4.3m in 1-3Q 2025 (€2.8m in 1-3Q 2024).  

Indirect expenses 

Indirect expenditures stood at €–29.6m in the first nine 

months of 2025, –10.6% below the previous year's level 

(1-3Q 2024: €–33.1m). This item also contains expendi-

ture counterbalancing the aforementioned €0.8m gross 

revenue from services. 

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and 

amortisation (EBITDA)  

As a result of the developments outlined, earnings be-

fore interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation 

(EBITDA) increased by 5.6% to €138.4m (compared to 

€131.0m in 1-3Q 2024).  

Revaluation result 

After the first nine months of 2025, the total revaluation 

gain amounted to €41.0m, with a revaluation loss of  

€–55.7m. This resulted in a net revaluation of €–14.8m 

(€–119.2m in 1-3Q 2024). The main reason for the 

slightly negative net revaluation is minor value adjust-

ments in CEE, which was not fully offset by modest valu-

ation increases in Germany. CA Immo conducts external 

valuations on a semi-annual basis (at mid-year and year-

end).  

Result from joint ventures 

Current results of joint ventures consolidated at equity 

are reported under ‘Result of joint ventures’ in the con-

solidated income statement and amounted to €–1.3m as 

at the reporting date (€12.1m in 1-3Q 2024). The decline 

compared with the previous year is primarily related to 

the Zollhafen Mainz joint venture (successful sales activi-

ties in the prior year). 

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) of €119.7m 

was above the 1-3Q 2024 result of €21.9m mainly due to 

the negative revaluation result in 1-3Q 2024. 

Financial result 

The financial result stood at €–38.1m after the first nine 

months (1-3Q 2024: €–54.2m). The Group’s financing 

costs amounted to €–45.4m, 15.2% above the value for 1-

3Q 2024 (€–39.4m). This includes, among other things, 

the interest for the Green Bond issued in October 2024 

with a coupon of 4.25%. 

The result from derivatives amounted to €–3.0m  

(€–19.8m in 1-3Q 2024). The result from financial invest-

ments of €11.1m increased compared to the reference 

value for the previous year’s period of €5.9m. Other items 

in the financial result totaled €–0.8m (€–0.9m in 1-3Q 

2024). 

Taxes on income 

Earnings before taxes (EBT) totaled €81.6m and were 

thus higher than the previous year's figure of €–32.3m.  

In Germany, a gradual reduction of the corporate income 

tax rate was decided in July 2025: starting in 2028, the 

current rate of 15% will be reduced by 1 percentage point 

per year, reaching 10% by 2032 (tax rates excluding the 

solidarity surcharge). In total in Q3 2025 a non-cash de-

ferred tax income amounting to around €85m was recog-

nized. 

RESULTS  
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On the key date, income tax expense was €67.9m (1-3Q 

2024: €–1.2m). 

Consolidated net result 

Consolidated net result of €149.6m was significantly up 

on the 1-3Q 2024 value of €–33.4m in particular due to 

the effects described above. Earnings per share amounted 

to €1.56 on the balance sheet date (€–0.34 per share in  

1-3Q 2024). 

Funds from operations (FFO) 

In the first nine months of 2025, FFO I of €93.3m was 

generated, which is 7.8% above the previous year's figure 

of €86.5m. FFO I is a key indicator of the Group's recur-

ring earnings power and is reported before taxes and ad-

justed for the result from disposals and other non-recur-

ring effects. Adjusted non-recurring effects amounted in 

total to €0.7m (1-3Q 2024: €–2.7m). These were primarily 

related to financing expenses. 

FFO I per share amounted to €0.97 as of the reporting 

date and was thus 10% above the previous year's figure 

(1-3Q 2024: €0.89 per share).  

FFO II, including property sales result, other non-recur-

ring earnings effects and after tax, is an indicator of the 

Group's overall profitability and amounted to €69.1m as 

of the reporting date, –21.6% below the figure for the first 

nine months of 2024 of €88.1m. The main reason for the 

decline is the higher tax expense in 2025. FFO II per 

share stood at €0.72 (1-3Q 2024: €0.90 per share). 
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FUNDS FROM OPERATIONS (FFO) 

€ m 30.09.2025 30.09.2024 

Net rental income (NRI) 155.0 149.2 

Income from services 0.8 1.5 

Other operating income excl. services 0.3 1.6 

Other operating income/expenses 1.1 3.1 

Indirect expenses –29.6 –33.1 

Result from joint venture 0.4 0.4 

Finance costs –45.4 –39.4 

Result from financial investments1) 11.0 9.2 

Non-recurring adjustments2) 0.7 –2.7 

FFO I (excl. trading and pre taxes 93.3 86.5 

Result from trading 9.5 10.9 

Result from the sale of investment properties 4.3 2.8 

Result from disposal of joint ventures 0.4 0.0 

At-equity result property sales –1.3 8.4 

Property sales result 12.9 22.0 

Result from disposal of assets at fair value 0.0 –3.3 

Other financial results 0.0 0.0 

Other adjustments3) –2.7 –0.3 

Current income tax  –34.5 –16.8 

FFO II (incl. trading and after taxes 69.1 88.1 
   

1) Excluding value adjustments for cash and restricted cash 
2) Adjustment for property sales and other non-recurring results 
3) Includes other non-recurring results adjusted in FFO I 

Balance sheet: assets  

As at the balance sheet date, long-term assets amounted 

to €4,458.7m (77.4% of total assets). Investment property 

assets on balance sheet stood at €3,793.5m on the key 

date (31.12.2024: €4,249.7m). The decrease in investment 

property is primarily due to the reclassification of the 

Hallesches Ufer property (Berlin) from investment prop-

erty to property under development, as well as the reclas-

sification of the Kavčí Hori (Prague) property, Millen-

nium Tower 1 (Budapest), Spreebogen (Berlin), Intercity 

Hotel (Frankfurt), Quartiersgarage (Mainz), and the Cam-

panile site and bus terminal (Frankfurt) to “assets held 

for sale and assets in disposal groups” (IFRS 5). 

The balance sheet item ‘Property assets under develop-

ment’ was €590.7m on 30.09.2025 (31.12.2024: €457.0m). 

Total property assets (investment properties, properties 

used for own purposes, property assets under develop-

ment and property assets held as current assets) 

amounted to €4,723.1m on the key date (€4,964.8m on 

31.12.2024).  

The net assets of joint ventures are shown in the bal-

ance sheet item ‘Investments in joint ventures’, which 

stood at €19.3m on the key date (€62.6m on 31.12.2024). 

The decrease results from the sale of the interest in the 

Eggartensiedlung joint venture in Munich. 

Cash and cash equivalents incl. cash deposits stood at 

€886.6m on the balance sheet date (€797.3m on 

31.12.2024). The use of cash and cash equivalents in-

cluded, among other things, the payment of the regular 

dividend in May 2025 as well as ongoing investments in 

development projects and the property portfolio. In addi-

tion, the Green Bond in the amount of €275.9m that ma-

tured in October 2025 was repaid after the balance sheet 

date. 

Balance sheet: liabilities  

Equity 

As at the key date, shareholders’ equity on the Group 

balance sheet stood at €2,579.4m (€2,562.2m on 

31.12.2024). Since the start of the year, total assets de-

creased by around –4.4% to €5,760.5m (31.12.2024: 
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€6,028.6m). The equity ratio has increased slightly to 

44.8% (31.12.2024: 42.5%). 

Interest-bearing liabilities 

The Group's financial liabilities amounted to €2,538.5m 

as of the reporting date (31.12.2024: €2,720.8m). Net debt 

(interest-bearing liabilities less cash and cash equivalents, 

cash deposits and restricted cash) stood at €1,649.8m at 

the end of September 2025 (31.12.2024: €1,895.9m). 100% 

of liabilities to banks and bonds are denominated in Euro. 

Gearing (net debt to equity) was 64.0% at the reporting 

date (31.12.2024: 74.0%). The loan-to-value ratio based on 

balance sheet values was 34.9% (net, taking into account 

the Group's cash and cash equivalents, cash deposits and 

restricted cash) as of 30.09.2025, compared to 38.2% at 

the beginning of the year. 

 
KEY BALANCE SHEET AND FINANCING FIGURES 

€ m 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 

Shareholders' equity 2,579.4 2,562.2 

      

Long-term interest-bearing liabilities 1,982.6 2,355.7 

Short-term interest-bearing liabilities 555.9 365.1 

Cash and cash equivalents –786.5 –647.0 

Restricted cash –2.2 –27.6 

Cash deposits –100.1 –150.4 

Net debt 1,649.8 1,895.9 

      

Equity ratio 44.8% 42.5% 

Gearing (net) 64.0% 74.0% 

Gearing (gross) 98.4% 106.2% 

Loan-to-value (net) 34.9% 38.2% 

Loan-to-value (gross) 53.7% 54.8% 
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In order to ensure comparability with other listed prop-

erty companies, CA Immo reports individual key figures 

in accordance with the standards of EPRA (European 

Public Real Estate Association), the leading interest 

group for listed property companies. These key figures 

may differ from the values determined in accordance 

with IFRS rules. CA Immo follows EPRA's 'Best Practice 

Recommendations' (www.epra.com). 

 
EPRA NET ASSET VALUE (NAV) 

The Net Asset Value (NAV) is a key metric in the real 

estate industry but often does not reflect the true fair 

value of assets and liabilities when reported under IFRS. 

As real estate companies have evolved into actively man-

aged entities, increasingly engaging in non-property-re-

lated activities and relying more on capital markets ra-

ther than traditional bank financing, the former indica-

tors EPRA NAV and EPRA NNNAV have been replaced 

by three new valuation measures: EPRA Net Reinstate-

ment Value (NRV), EPRA Net Tangible Assets (NTA), and 

EPRA Net Disposal Value (NDV). These new metrics are 

intended to better reflect the structure and operations of 

modern real estate companies.  

 
EPRA KEY FIGURES  

EPRA Key Figures   30.09.2025 31.12.2024 

EPRA NRV € m 3,242.1 3,350.4 

EPRA NRV per share € 33.88 34.48 

EPRA NTA € m 2,977.7 3,104.3 

EPRA NTA per share € 31.12 31.95 

EPRA NDV € m 2,601.8 2,617.5 

EPRA NDV per share € 27.19 26.94 
    

 

EPRA Net Reinstatement Value 

The objective of the EPRA Net Reinstatement Value 

measure is to highlight the value of net assets on a long-

term basis. Assets and liabilities that are not expected to 

crystallise in normal circumstances such as the fair value 

movements on financial derivatives and deferred taxes 

on property valuation surpluses are therefore excluded. 

Since the aim of the metric is to also reflect what would 

be needed to recreate the company through the invest-

ment markets based on its current capital and financing 

structure, related costs such as real estate transfer taxes 

should be included. 

EPRA Net Tangible Assets 

The underlying assumption behind the EPRA Net Tan-

gible Assets calculation assumes entities buy and sell as-

sets, thereby crystallising certain levels of deferred tax li-

ability. 

EPRA Net Disposal Value 

Shareholders are interested in understanding the full 

extent of liabilities and resulting shareholder value if 

company assets are sold and/or if liabilities are not held 

until maturity. For this purpose, the EPRA Net Disposal 

Value provides the reader with a scenario where deferred 

tax, financial instruments, and certain other adjustments 

are calculated as to the full extent of their liability, in-

cluding tax exposure not reflected in the Balance Sheet, 

net of any resulting tax. This measure should not be 

viewed as a “liquidation NAV” because, in many cases, 

fair values do not represent liquidation values. 

The Net Asset Value (IFRS) as of September 30, 2025 

amounted to €2,579.4m (€26.96 per share), compared to 

€2,562.1m (€26.37 per share) at year-end 2024 – an in-

crease of 0.7% (2.2% per share). 

The EPRA Net Tangible Assets (NTA) at the reporting 

date totaled €2,977.7m, 4.1% below the year-end 2024 

figure of €3,104.3m. This corresponds to an EPRA NTA 

per share of €31.12, which is 2.6% lower than the EPRA 

NTA per share of €31.95 as of December 31, 2024. 

The number of shares outstanding as of the reporting 

date was 95,693,251 (December 31, 2024: 97,154,743). 

EPRA METRICS 
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NET ASSET VALUE (NRV, NTA AND NDV AS DEFINED BY EPRA) 

€ m 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 

  EPRA NRV EPRA NTA EPRA NDV EPRA NRV EPRA NTA EPRA NDV 

IFRS Equity attributable to shareholders 2,579.4 2,579.4 2,579.4 2,562.1 2,562.1 2,562.1 

i) Hybrid instruments (Convertible) - - - - - - 

Diluted NAV 2,579.4 2,579.4 2,579.4 2,562.1 2,562.1 2,562.1 

              

ii.a) Revaluation of IP (if IAS 40 cost option is used) 2.6 2.6 1.8 2.6 2.6 1.8 

iv) Revaluation of trading properties 8.1 5.6 5.6 14.9 13.6 10.6 

Diluted NAV at Fair Value 2,590.2 2,587.7 2,586.9 2,579.6 2,578.3 2,574.5 

              

v) Deferred taxes in relation to fair value gains of IP 442.1 414.7 -  555.7 560.4 -  

vi) Fair value of financial instruments –24.7 –24.7 -  –34.4 –34.4 -  

ix) Fair value of fixed interest rate debt -  -  14.9 -  -  43.0 

xi) Purchasers' costs 234.5 -  -  249.4 -  -  

              

NAV 3,242.1 2,977.7 2,601.8 3,350.4 3,104.3 2,617.5 

Fully diluted number of shares 95,693,251 95,693,251 95,693,251 97,154,743 97,154,743 97,154,743 

NAV per share in € 33.88 31.12 27.19 34.48 31.95 26.94 
       

Zero line items have been removed for better readability. 
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EPRA LOAN-TO-VALUE  

Loan-to-value (LTV) is a widely used metric in corpo-

rate reporting. However, as there is no predefined and 

generally accepted concept on how to calculate and re-

port LTV, investors, analysts and financing professionals 

often find that the calculation of the ratio is inconsistent 

among different listed real estate companies and in differ-

ent jurisdictions.  

The objective of the EPRA LTV is to assess the gearing 

of the shareholders’ equity within a real estate company. 

To achieve this goal, EPRA LTV provides adjustments to 

IFRS reporting. 

The EPRA LTV is calculated on the basis of a propor-

tional consolidation. This means that EPRA LTV includes 

the Group's share of the net debt and net assets of joint 

ventures or significant associated companies. Assets are 

recognized at fair value, net debt at nominal value. 

 

 
EPRA LOAN-TO-VALUE 

€ m 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 

  CAI JV Total CAI JV Gesamt 

Include:             

Borrowings from Financial Institutions 1,254.5 0.0 1,254.5 1,443.1 8.3 1,451.4 

Bonds 1,275.9 - 1,275.9 1,275.9 - 1,275.9 

Net payables 55.9 9.4 65.2 20.6 16.5 37.1 

Exclude:             

Cash and cash deposits 914.4 27.6 942.0 833.7 35.1 868.8 

Net debt 1,671.9 –18.3 1,653.6 1,905.9 –10.3 1,895.6 

Include:             

Own used properties at fair value 6.9 - 6.9 8.2 0.0 8.2 

Investment properties at fair value 3,793.5 - 3,793.5 4,249.7 - 4,249.7 

Properties held for sale 338.0 10.5 348.5 256.4 65.5 322.0 

Properties under development 590.7 - 590.7 457.0 - 457.0 

Intangible assets 0.7 - 0.7 1.0 - 1.0 

Financial assets 0.0 - 0.0 8.3 - 8.3 

Total Property Value 4,729.8 10.5 4,740.3 4,980.7 65.5 5,046.3 

EPRA Loan to Value in % 35.3% n.m. 34.9% 38.3% n.m. 37.6% 
       

Zero line items have been removed for better readability. 
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EPRA YIELDS 

The type and scope of yield disclosures often vary and 

the metrics used are not consistently defined. In order to 

provide comparable reporting in terms of yields across 

Europe, EPRA has defined two yield measures. 

The EPRA Net Initial Yield is calculated as annualised 

rental income based on rents at the balance sheet date, 

less non-refundable property operating costs, divided by 

the market value of the property. The EPRA "topped up" 

Net Initial Yield is calculated using an adjustment in re-

spect of the granting of rent-free periods (or other unex-

pired lease incentives such as discounted lease periods 

and step-rents). 

 
EPRA YIELDS 1) 

€ K Austria Germany Czechia Poland Sonstige Total 

Investment properties 247,800 2,741,410 302,900 458,155 211,000 3,961,265 

              

Annualised cash rental income (net) 15,335 109,540 13,508 29,413 12,299 180,093 

              

EPRA Net Initial Yield 6.2% 4.0% 4.5% 6.4% 5.8% 4.5% 

              

Lease incentives –143 –712 –1,279 66 –1,277 –3,346 

              

EPRA "topped-up" Net Initial Yield 6.1% 4.0% 4.0% 6.4% 5.2% 4.5% 
       

 

1) Based on the like-for-like portfolio adjusted for transaction costs 

 

 

 
EPRA VACANCY RATE 

Vacancy rate reporting is not standardised across the 

real estate industry. In order to promote comparable and 

consistent reporting, the EPRA requirements specify a 

single, clearly defined vacancy rate disclosure. The EPRA 

Vacancy Rate is to be expressed as a percentage equal to 

the expected rental value of vacant space divided by the 

expected rental value of the entire portfolio. The EPRA 

Vacancy Rate is calculated only for completed properties 

(investment, trading and including share of joint ven-

tures’ vacancy), but excluding properties under develop-

ment. 

 

 

 
EPRA VACANCY RATE 

  

Vacancy 

ERV 

Full 

Reversion 

ERV 

EPRA 

Vacancy 

Rate 

Germany 6.6 141.6 4.7% 

Austria 1.2 14.7 8.2% 

Poland 1.9 30.2 6.4% 

Czechia 0.5 16.3 2.9% 

Others 2.4 13.4 18.2% 

Total 12.7 216.2 5.9% 
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EPRA COST RATIOS  

The EPRA Cost Ratios are aimed at providing a con-

sistent baseline from which companies can provide fur-

ther information around costs where appropriate. The 

EPRA recommendation therefore includes suggestions for 

how companies might provide this additional infor-

mation. 

The EPRA Cost Ratios show the company’s cost effi-

ciency by comparing the proportional share of the operat-

ing and administrative expenses for investment property 

– both including and excluding direct vacancy costs – to 

gross rental income for the reporting period.

 
EPRA COST RATIOS 

€ m 30.09.2025 30.09.2024 

      

Expenses from investment property (23.3) (29.9) 

Exclude:     

Ground rent costs (0.0) (0.0) 

EPRA costs (including direct vacancy costs) (23.3) (29.9) 

Vacancy costs (4.2) (6.5) 

EPRA costs (excluding direct vacancy costs) (19.1) (23.5) 

      

Gross rental income 170.1 170.9 

      

EPRA cost ratio (including direct vacancy costs) 13.7% 17.5% 

EPRA cost ratio (excluding direct vacancy costs) 11.2% 13.7% 
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KEY RISKS 

Information on the risk management system and further 

details on those risks that have or could have a significant 

impact on CA Immo and about the Risk Management Sys-

tem and the risk-bearing capacity, can be found in the 2024 

Annual Report on pages 66 to 76 and in the Interim Finan-

cial Report as at 30 June 2025. 

No further risks that would lead to a significant change 

in the risk profile became apparent during the third quar-

ter of 2025. The statements made in the Annual Report 

and in the Interim Financial Report as at 30 June 2025 

therefore continue to apply. 
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 

€ K 1st-3rd Quarter 

2025 

1st –3rd Quarter 

2024 

3. Quarter 2025 3rd Quarter 2024 

Rental income 178,287 179,075 54,131 57,668 

Operating costs charged to tenants 44,387 43,972 14,123 14,988 

Operating expenses –48,933 –51,316 –15,443 –17,115 

Other expenses directly related to properties rented –18,711 –22,573 –3,624 –4,501 

Net rental income 155,030 149,158 49,188 51,040 

Other expenses directly related to properties under 

development –2,053 –1,764 –331 –818 

Income from trading 10,363 25,540 4,104 23,665 

Book value of properties sold incl. ancillary and 

construction costs –834 –14,675 –69 –12,437 

Result from trading 9,529 10,865 4,034 11,227 

Result from the sale of investment properties 4,325 2,796 4,420 426 

Income from services 823 1,499 313 421 

Indirect expenses –29,565 –33,083 –8,743 –10,326 

Other operating income 279 1,573 134 1,526 

EBITDA 138,368 131,045 49,014 53,498 

Depreciation and impairment of long-term assets –2,597 –2,541 –879 –854 

Changes in value of properties held for trading –17 506 0 –7 

Depreciation and impairment/reversal –2,614 –2,035 –878 –861 

Revaluation gain 40,963 19,470 –3,560 687 

Revaluation loss –55,737 –138,654 2,830 –772 

Result from revaluation –14,774 –119,184 –730 –85 

Result from joint ventures –1,259 12,118 1,201 4,723 

Result of operations (EBIT) 119,722 21,944 48,607 57,274 

Finance costs –45,436 –39,447 –14,411 –12,727 

Foreign currency gains/losses –759 –896 –305 –410 

Result from derivatives –2,984 –19,829 1,693 –26,598 

Result from financial investments 11,087 5,930 3,637 1,938 

Financial result –38,092 –54,242 –9,387 –37,797 

Net result before taxes (EBT) 81,630 –32,298 39,220 19,478 

Current income tax  –34,067 –15,148 –13,372 –10,984 

Deferred taxes 102,006 13,990 92,460 7,235 

Income tax expense 67,940 –1,158 79,089 –3,750 

Consolidated net result from continuing operations 149,570 –33,456 118,309 15,728 

Consolidated net result from discontinued operation 0 50 0 0 

Consolidated net result 149,570 –33,407 118,309 15,728 

thereof attributable to non-controlling interests 3 0 0 –1 

thereof attributable to the owners of the parent 149,567 –33,407 118,309 15,729 

Earnings per share in € (basic = diluted) 1.56  –0.34  1.23  0.16  

Basic = diluted earnings per share in € from 

continuing operations 1.56  –0.34  1.23  0.16  

Basic = diluted earnings per share in € from 

discontinued operation 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

€ K 1st-3rd Quarter 

2025 

1st –3rd Quarter 

2024 

3. Quarter 2025 3rd Quarter 2024 

Consolidated net result 149,570 –33,407 118,309 15,728 

 

Other comprehensive income         

Cash flow hedges - changes in fair value –3,253 –5,274 –377 –6,566 

Foreign currency gains/losses 50 –18 17 –1 

Income tax related to other comprehensive income 1,039 1,684 120 2,096 

Other comprehensive income for the period (realised 

through profit or loss) –2,165 –3,608 –239 –4,470 

Revaluation IAS 19 –85 –414 0 0 

Income tax related to other comprehensive income 27 132 0 0 

Other comprehensive income for the period (not 

realised through profit or loss) –58 –282 0 0 

Other comprehensive income for the period –2,223 –3,890 –239 –4,470 

          

Comprehensive income for the period 147,347 –37,296 118,070 11,258 

thereof attributable to non-controlling interests 3 0 0 –1 

thereof attributable to the owners of the parent 147,344 –37,297 118,070 11,258 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

 

€ K 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 

ASSETS     

Investment properties 3,793,454 4,249,739 

Investment properties under development 590,730 457,030 

Own used properties 4,321 5,599 

Office furniture and equipment 4,859 4,817 

Intangible assets 675 1,042 

Investments in joint ventures 19,308 62,649 

Other assets 43,007 67,268 

Deferred tax assets 2,321 4,835 

Long-term assets 4,458,675 4,852,979 

Long-term assets as a % of total assets 77.4 80.5 

Assets held for sale and relating to disposal groups 338,752 248,411 

Properties held for trading 3,862 3,980 

Receivables and other assets 66,203 112,499 

Current income tax receivables 6,461 13,409 

Fixed cash deposits 100,064 150,365 

Cash and cash equivalents 786,518 646,954 

Short-term assets 1,301,860 1,175,618 

Total assets 5,760,534 6,028,597 

      

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY     

Share capital 735,518 774,229 

Capital reserves 924,705 920,161 

Other reserves 9,048 11,271 

Retained earnings 910,161 856,441 

Attributable to the owners of the parent              2,579,432  2,562,101 

Non-controlling interests 0 99 

Shareholders' equity 2,579,432 2,562,200 

Shareholders' equity as a % of total assets 44.8 42.5 

Provisions 25,675 21,896 

Interest-bearing liabilities 1,982,596 2,355,675 

Other liabilities 35,313 40,028 

Deferred tax liabilities 439,301 555,657 

Long-term liabilities 2,482,885 2,973,258 

Current income tax liabilities 47,646 32,035 

Provisions 50,216 53,359 

Interest-bearing liabilities 555,925 365,083 

Other liabilities 31,189 42,662 

Liabilities relating to disposal groups 13,242 0 

Short-term liabilities 698,218 493,139 

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 5,760,534 6,028,597 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

€ K 1st-3rd Quarter 

2025 

1st –3rd Quarter 

2024 

Operating activities     

Net result before taxes from continuing operations 81,630 –32,298 

Net result before taxes from discontinued operation 0 50 

Revaluation result incl. change in accrual and deferral of rental income  18,475 107,777 

Depreciation and impairment/reversal 2,624 2,035 

Result from the sale of long-term properties and office furniture and other equipment –4,356 –2,837 

Finance costs and result from financial investments 34,349 33,517 

Foreign currency gains/losses 759 896 

Result from derivatives 2,984 19,829 

Result from joint ventures 1,259 –12,118 

Taxes paid excl. taxes for the sale of long-term properties and investments –890 –8,434 

Interest paid (excluding interest for financing activities) –93 –4,432 

Interest received (excluding interest from investing activities) 366 2,047 

Cash flow from operations 137,107 106,031 

Change in properties held for trading 33 13,735 

Change in receivables and other assets 38,755 –19,326 

Change in provisions –188 –325 

Change in other liabilities –438 –3,283 

Cash flow from change in net working capital 38,162 –9,199 

Cash flow from operating activities 175,269 96,832 

Investing activities     

Acquisition of and investment in long-term properties –121,221 –89,391 

Acquisition of fully consolidated companies –44 192 

Inflow of cash and cash equivalents from the acquisition of fully consolidated companies 2,885 0 

Acquisition of office equipment and intangible assets –546 –398 

Sale other investments 0 24,437 

Other Deposits –17,480 0 

Repayment fixed cash deposits 50,000 0 

Disposal of investment properties and other assets 239,762 94,050 

Sale discontinued operation 0 3,723 

Disposal of fully consolidated companies 70,245 14 

Outflow of cash and cash equivalents fully consolidated companies disposed –5,391 –8,265 

Investments in joint ventures –400 –300 

Disposal of at equity consolidated entities 48,659 0 

Loans made to joint ventures –375 –1,100 

Loan repayments made by others 230 240 

Taxes paid relating to the sale of long-term properties and investments –10,674 –13,877 

Dividend distribution from at equity consolidated entities 2,622 0 

Interest paid for capital expenditure in investment properties –4,959 –3,212 

Interest received from financial investments 12,438 6,470 

Cash flow from investing activities 265,752 12,583 
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€ K 1st-3rd Quarter 

2025 

1st –3rd Quarter 

2024 

Financing activities     

Cash inflow from loans received 0 112,354 

Repayment of bonds 0 –175,000 

Costs paid for issuance of bonds –170 0 

Acquisition of treasury shares –34,946 0 

Dividend payments to shareholders –95,847 –78,173 

Acquisition of non-controlling interest and payments to shareholders of non-controlling interests –449 –51 

Change restricted cash for loans 25,230 6,514 

Repayment of loans –151,224 –123,884 

Received payments from termination of interest rate derivates 994 1,754 

Other interest paid –39,656 –39,370 

Cash flow from financing activities –296,067 –295,856 

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 144,954 –186,441 

Fund of cash and cash equivalents 1.1. 647,041 663,565 

Changes in the value of foreign currency 416 –214 

Changes due to classification from/of disposal group –5,854 9,032 

Fund of cash and cash equivalents 30.9. 786,557 485,941 

Expected credit losses cash and cash equivalents –39 –34 

Cash and cash equivalents 30.9. (Balance sheet) 786,518 485,907 
   

 

CA Immo Group has elected to present a statement of cash flows that includes an analysis of all cash flows in total – i.e. including both contin-

uing and discontinued operations. 

The interest paid in the first three quarters of 2025 totalled €–44,707K (1st-3rd quarter 2024: €–47,014K). The income taxes paid in the first 

three quarters of 2025 totalled €–11,564K (1st-3rd quarter 2024: €–22,311K). 
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

 

€ K Share capital Capital reserves - 

Others 

Capital reserves -  

Treasury share reserve 

  

As at 1.1.2024 774,229 1,113,437 –180,053   

Cash flow hedges - changes in fair value 0 0 0   

Foreign currency gains/losses 0 0 0   

Revaluation IAS 19 0 0 0   

Other income 0 0 0   

Consolidated net result 0 0 0   

Comprehensive income for 2024 0 0 0   

Dividend payments to shareholders 0 0 0   

As at 30.9.2024 774,229 1,113,437 –180,053   

          

As at 1.1.2025 774,229 1,113,437 –193,277   

Cash flow hedges - changes in fair value 0 0 0   

Foreign currency gains/losses 0 0 0   

Revaluation IAS 19 0 0 0   

Other income 0 0 0   

Consolidated net result 0 0 0   

Comprehensive income for 2025 0 0 0   

Dividend payments to shareholders 0 0 0   

Cancellation of own shares –38,711 –72,962 111,674   

Acquisition of treasury shares 0 0 –33,571   

Acquisition of non-controlling interest 0 –595 0   

As at 30.9.2025 735,518 1,039,880 –115,174   
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  Retained 

earnings 

Valuation result 

(hedging - 

reserve) 

Other 

reserves 

Attributable to 

shareholders of 

the  

parent company 

Non-controlling 

interests 

Shareholders' 

equity (total) 

  1,000,893 17,723 –1,771 2,724,458 98 2,724,556 

  0 –3,590 0 –3,590 0 –3,590 

  0 0 –18 –18 0 –18 

  0 0 –282 –282 0 –282 

  0 –3,590 –300 –3,890 0 –3,890 

  –33,407 0 0 –33,407 0 –33,407 

  –33,407 –3,590 –300 –37,297 0 –37,296 

  –78,173 0 0 –78,173 0 –78,173 

  889,313 14,133 –2,071 2,608,988 99 2,609,087 

              

  856,441 13,407 –2,137 2,562,101 99 2,562,200 

  0 –2,215 0 –2,215 0 –2,215 

  0 0 50 50 0 50 

  0 0 –58 –58 0 –58 

  0 –2,215 –8 –2,223 0 –2,223 

  149,567 0 0 149,567 3 149,570 

  149,567 –2,215 –8 147,344 3 147,347 

  –95,847 0 0 –95,847 0 –95,847 

  0 0 0 0 0 0 

  0 0 0 –33,571 0 –33,571 

  0 0 0 –595 –102 –698 

  910,161 11,192 –2,144 2,579,432 0 2,579,432 
       

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 36  

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 IMPRINT/DISCLAIMER/CONTACT     

 37  

 
  

IMPRINT 
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 Listed on Vienna Stock Exchange 
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DISCLAIMER 

 

This Interim Report contains statements and forecasts which refer to 

the future development of CA Immobilien Anlagen AG and their com-

panies. The forecasts represent assessments and targets which the 

Company has formulated on the basis of any and all information avail-

able to the Company at present. Should the assumptions on which the 

forecasts have been based fail to occur, the targets not be met, then the 

actual results may deviate from the results currently anticipated. This 

Interim Report does not constitute an invitation to buy or sell the 

shares of CA Immobilien Anlagen AG. 
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